ORDINANCE NO.	

An ordinance amending Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code by amending the Zoning map.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is hereby amended by changing the zone classifications on the properties shown upon a portion of the zone maps attached thereto and made a part of Article 2, Chapter 1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, so that such portion of the zoning map shall set forth the zones and height districts as shown on the attached zoning map. This ordinance supersedes portions of Subarea 34 in Ordinance No. 176825.



(Q) QUALIFIED CLASSIFICATIONS

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed upon the use of the subject property, subject to the "Q" Qualified classification:

- 1. **Use.** The use and area regulations for the new development on-site shall be developed for the commercial uses as permitted in the RAS3 Zone as defined in Section 12.10.5 of the Municipal Code, except as modified by the conditions herein or subsequent action.
- 2. **Development.** The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", dated October 14, 2016, except as may be revised as a result of this action. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the Department of City Planning, and written approval by the Director of Planning, with each change being identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with provisions of the Municipal Code, the subject conditions, and the intent of the subject permit authorization.
- 3. **Commercial.** A minimum of 1,500 square feet of ground floor commercial space shall be required and shall be located along Sherman Way.
- 4. Parking. A minimum of 158 automobile parking spaces shall be provided.
- 5. Electric Vehicle Parking. The project shall include at least 20 percent of the total code-required parking spaces capable of supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE). Plans shall indicate the proposed type and location(s) of EVSE and also include raceway method(s), wiring schematics and electrical calculations to verify that the electrical system has sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all electric vehicles at all designated EV charging locations at their full rated amperage. Plan design shall be based upon Level 2 or greater EVSE at its maximum operating ampacity. Of the twenty percent EV Ready parking, five percent of the total code required parking spaces shall be further provided with EV chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas. When the application of either the required 20 percent or five percent results in a fractional space, round up to the next whole number. A label stating "EVCAPABLE" shall be posted in a conspicuous place at the service panel or subpanel and next to the raceway termination point. None of the required EV Ready parking shall apply to parking spaces used for dealership vehicle storage.
- 6. **Solar Panels.** Solar panels shall be installed on the project's rooftop space to be connected to the building's electrical system, in substantial conformance with the plans stamped "Exhibit A".

Section The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.
I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced at the Council of the City of Los Angeles, by a majority vote of all its members, at the meeting of
Holly L. Wolcott, City Clerk
ByDeputy
Approve
Mayor
Pursuant to Section 558 of the City Charter, the City Planning Commission on November 17, 2016 recommended this ordinance be adopted by the City Council.
Rocky Wijes, Commission Office Manager
City Planning Commission File No.: